



\$~124

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 654/2018

**AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA** .....Appellant

Through: Mr. K.K. Rai, Senior Adv. with  
Mr. Digvijay Rai, Mr. Archit  
Mishra, Ms. Medha Tondon,  
Mr. Anshul Rai, Ms. Sreashi  
Chatterjee & Mr. Yatinder  
Choudhary, Advs.

versus

**INDIAN AIRPORTS KAMGAR UNION** .....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR**

**ORDER**  
**18.03.2025**

%

1. We notice that none has been appearing for the respondent.
2. Vide the Order dated 29.04.2024, this Court had recorded as  
under:

*“1. Though an affidavit of service has been filed by the appellant, indicating that the respondent has been duly served, none appears on behalf of the respondent.*

*2. Taking into account that the respondent is a Trade Union, we direct the appellant to send written information to the respondent's present President and Secretary about the*



*pendency of the present appeal.*

*3. A copy of the said communication be brought to the Court on the next date of hearing.*

*4. List on 24.09.2024.”*

3. Thereafter, the learned counsel for the appellant has filed a copy of the letter dated 28.05.2024 sent by the appellant to the President and the General Secretary of the respondent informing them of the next date of hearing.

4. Pursuant thereto, Mr. Mayank Yadav, Advocate had entered appearance for the respondent, however, thereafter again there has been no appearance for the respondent.

5. Let a notice of default be issued to Mr. Mayank Yadav, Advocate returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**RENU BHATNAGAR, J**

**MARCH 18, 2025/Pr/IK**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*